

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

BAHA Petroleum Consulting Corp.,	)	
Account: 1091247	)	
	)	
Appellant	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20140452
vs.	)	
	)	
Job Service North Dakota,	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
PROFESSIONAL LANDMEN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BAHA  
PETROLEUM CONSULTING CORP.'S APPEAL FOR REVERSAL OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT ENTERED SEPTEMBER 24, 2014  
AND NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT SERVED OCTOBER 24, 2014**

**WILLIAMS COUNTY – NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON**

Jacob T. Haseman, N.D. Bar No. 07648  
Theodore D. Standage, N.D. Bar No. 07944  
S. Thomas Throne, N.D. Bar No. 06679  
Throne Law Office, P.C.  
P.O. Drawer 6590  
Telephone: (307) 372-5858  
Fax: (307) 674-6104  
jhaseman@thronelaw.com  
tstandage@thronelaw.com  
tthrone@thronelaw.com

*Counsel for the American Association of Professional Landmen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Table of Contents** ..... i

**Table of Authorities** ..... ii

**Statement of Identity and Interest of the *Amicus*** ..... ¶ 1

**Authorship of Brief** ..... ¶ 4

**Argument** ..... ¶ 5

I. JSND and the District Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Uniqueness of the Landman Profession as Evidenced by the Historical and Current State of the Landman Profession as Well as the Legislative History of N.D.C.C. § 52-01-01(18)(k) ..... ¶ 5

    A. *Historical Treatment of Independent Landmen as Independent Contractors* ..... ¶ 5

    B. *North Dakota Recognizes the Public Policy Importance of Treating Independent Landmen as Independent Contractors* ..... ¶ 8

    C. *The Importance of Maintaining the Traditional Understanding of Independent Landmen as Independent Contractors is Recognized in Other Oil and Gas Producing States* ..... ¶ 12

II. JSND and the District Court Erred in Concluding that the Services Performed by the Landmen Referred by BAHA to its Clients Constitute Employment Under the North Dakota Unemployment Compensation Law ..... ¶ 18

**Conclusion** ..... ¶ 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

NORTH DAKOTA

*State by Job Service North Dakota v. Dionne*, 334 N.W.2d 842 (1983) ..... ¶ 18

MICHIGAN

*Oil Energy Group*, Appeal No. L2013-00015 (Mich. Admin. Hearing Sys. June 5, 2013) ..... ¶ 13, 14, 15

**STATUTES**

NORTH DAKOTA

N.D.C.C. § 52-01-01(18)(k) ..... ¶ 3, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26

N.D.A.C. § 27-02-14-01(5)(b) ..... ¶ 3, 10, 19, 20, 24

OTHER STATES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-70-140.7 ..... ¶ 8, 17

La. Rev. Stat. § 23:1048 ..... ¶ 8, 17

Mont. Code § 39-51-204(i) ..... ¶ 8, 17

N.M. Stat. § 51-1-42(F)(12)(r) ..... ¶ 8, 17

Okla. Stat. tit. 40, § 1-210(15)(x) ..... ¶ 8, 17

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 201.077 ..... ¶ 8, 17

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Alan H. Morgan, *The Independent Contractor Issue & You*, available at [http://www.landman.org/docs/whitepapers/gcli\\_morgan\\_independentcontractorissueandyou4.pdf](http://www.landman.org/docs/whitepapers/gcli_morgan_independentcontractorissueandyou4.pdf) (August, 2014) ..... ¶ 7

Carleton L. Ekberg, *Contracts With Land Services Consultants*, 2009 No. 2 RMMLF-Inst Paper No. 11 (April 30-May 1, 2009) ..... ¶ 21

Michael C. Haines and William A. Horn, *Michigan: Survey*, 1 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 143 (Spring 2014) ..... ¶ 7, 13, 16

Michigan Legislature, *Senate Bill 0427*, (February 25, 2015), available at [http://www.legislature.mi.gov/\(S\(ae3kg3pusabq4xvnmajvgnbw\)\)/mileg.aspx?page=GetObject&objectName=2013-SB-0427](http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(ae3kg3pusabq4xvnmajvgnbw))/mileg.aspx?page=GetObject&objectName=2013-SB-0427) ..... ¶ 16
